

11-35124
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, *et al.*,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE JOHN C. COUGHENOUR
CASE NO. 2:05-CV-00927-JCC

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY**

John J. White, Jr.
Kevin B. Hansen
Livengood, Fitzgerald & Alskog, PLLC
121 Third Avenue
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
425-822-9281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

A. I-872 was always intended to associate Washington’s parties with the candidates using their names on the ballot. 8

 1. Washington fills vacancies in partisan elected office based on the candidates’ designation of party preference, applying a longstanding state constitutional process. 10

 2. When implementing I-872, state officials treated candidate designations under the primary as continuing past practice enabling candidates to unilaterally associate with a party. 11

 3. State election administrators regularly treat “party preference” as affiliation in real life..... 14

C. Washington’s implementation of I-872 through its campaign finance laws reinforces on-ballot association, and mandates the content of the Party’s political speech..... 17

 1. Washington’s campaign finance statutes are an integral part of its election system. 17

 2. Washington’s election campaign finance laws make clear that “party preference” affiliates the candidate with the political party. 19

D. The continuing, pervasive references in print and other media to candidates as “party” candidates reflects even sophisticated political observers’ understandings of the ballot self-designations. 21

E. The term “Republican brand” is used both locally and nationally to describe candidates and officeholders who carry the Republican name in elections. 24

F. Both Washington and plaintiffs tested how voters understood candidates’ party “preference.” 25

 1. The State’s only organized test of its ballot design before final implementation of I-872 confirmed voters’ understanding that ballot designations meant affiliation. 25

2. The State presented no evidence to show that voters would notice or read the single disclaimer printed on the ballot.....	32
G. The Republican Party promptly sought to amend its complaint after remand. The District Court abused its discretion by denying the motion.....	32
H. The State requested and obtained a final settlement of fees before the Ninth Circuit, confirmed by a stipulated order.	33
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	35
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	377
VIII. ARGUMENT	39
A. I-872, as applied, actually affiliates the Republican Party with candidates, regardless whether the Party consents, and Washington voters understand that is exactly what the primary does.	39
1. Washington’s implementation recognizes that (1) under Washington’s Constitution officeholders elected and (2) candidates filing for office are affiliated with the party they self-designate on I-872’s ballot.....	39
2. All empirical evidence submitted shows that voters perceive candidates’ self-designation as a statement of association with the Republican Party.	40
B. Even without the study evidence, I-872’s purpose, the history and context of Washington’s primary ballots leads reasonable observers to conclude that candidates’ ballot designation represent a unilateral statement of affiliation.	45
C. The district court should not have upheld Washington’s implementation of I-872 because Washington mandates the content of the Republican Party’s political speech.....	52
D. I-872 is not severable, and its entire implementation should be enjoined as a result of the district court order declaring it unconstitutional in part.	53
E. It was an abuse of discretion to deny amendment of the Party’s complaint.	55
F. The district court erred in ordering return of fees because the parties had settled that portion of a possible fee award.	56
G. The WSRP is entitled to fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1988.	59
IX. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i>	
378 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i>	
353 F.3d 1099 (9 th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
559 F.3d 1046 (9 th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Anderson v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Corp.</i>	
48 Wn. App. 432 (1987)	42
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i>	
351 F.3d 1277 (9 th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i>	
107 Wn.2d 127 (1986)	42
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i>	
584 F.3d 1262 (9 th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./W.</i>	
289 F.3d 1162 (9 th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>BSA v. Dale</i>	
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	39
<i>Buob v. Feenaughty Mach. Co.</i>	
4 Wn.2d 276 (1940)	57
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i>	
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	5
<i>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp.</i>	
232 F.3d 719 (9 th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i>	
490 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i>	
629 F.3d 992 (9 th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Democratic Party v. Reed</i>	
343 F.3d 1198	2, 5, 36
<i>Democratic Party v. Reed</i>	
388 F.3d 1281 (9 th Cir. 2005)	60
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i>	

813 F.2d 1539 (9 th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i>	
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	51
<i>Eminence Capital LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i>	
316 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Riverside Cnty., Inc. v. Riverside Two</i>	
249 F.3d 1132 (9 th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Guard v. Jackson</i>	
83 Wn. App. 325 (1996)	54
<i>Handley v. Mortland</i>	
54 Wn.2d 489 (1959)	57
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i>	
154 Wn.2d 493 (2005)	57
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i>	
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	59
<i>Herrera v. Louisville Ladder Group, LLC</i>	
No. SACV 08-0375 AG, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107384.....	42
<i>Hoeck v. City of Portland</i>	
57 F.3d 781 (9 th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	39
<i>In re Estate of Harford</i>	
86 Wn. App. 259 (1997)	57
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i>	
154 Wn. 2d 52 (2005)	54
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i>	
899 F.2d 753 (9 th Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Lazuran v. Kemp</i>	
142 F.R.D. 466 (W.D. Wash. 1991)	55
<i>Loehr v. Ventura Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i>	
743 F.2d 1310 (9 th Cir. 1984)	56
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i>	
442 U.S. 191 (1979).....	11
<i>Maynard v. First Bank of Colton</i>	
56 Wash. 486, 106 P. 182 (1910)	58
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i>	
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	48

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n
 514 U.S. 334 (1992)..... 52

Mills v. Smith
 177 F. 652 (9th Cir. 1910) 56

Morris v. Maks
 69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993)..... 57

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 52

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell
 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 55

Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.
 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) 55

Plonski v. Flynn
 35 Misc. 2d 863, 222 N.Y.S.2d 542 (1961)..... 47

Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe
 390 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 50

Schwenk v. Hartford
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) 54

Thorsted v. Gregoire
 841 F. Supp. 1068 (W.D. Wash. 1994)..... 59

Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.
 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)..... 58

Trunk v. City of San Diego
 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) 47, 51

United States v. Armour & Co.
 402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... 58

United States v. Camp
 723 F.2d 741 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

United States v. Fred A. Arnold, Inc.
 573 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1978) 36

United States v. Webb
 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981) 56

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Democratic Party
 541 U.S. 957 (2004)..... 2

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 7, 40

Washington State Republican Party v. Logan

377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 7, 47
Washington State Republican Party v. Washington
 460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006) 7, 41, 44, 52-53 & 55
Washington State Republican Party v. Washington
 545 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2008) 7, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1331 4, 60
 28 U.S.C. §1291 4, 60
 42 U.S.C. §1988 3, 4, 6, 59-60
 RCW 29A.24.030 21
 RCW 42.17.020(9)(a) 18
 RCW 42.17.040(2)(f) 18
 RCW 42.17.390(1) 19
 RCW 42.17.510(1) 52
 RCW 42.17.530 19
 RCW 42.17.610(1) 18

Regulations

Wash. Reg. 08-14-109 17
 Wash. Reg. 09-12-113 17
 Wash. Reg. 10-12-114 17
 WAC 390-05-274 19, 48

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 55
 2005 Wash. Sess. Laws Ch. 455 §1..... 19
 Milton Lodge and Ruth Hamill, *A Partisan Schema for Political Information Processing*, 80 AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REV. 505 45
 Wash. Const. Art. II, § 15..... 11
